
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: CABINET MEMBER - ENVIRONMENTAL 
  
DATE: Wednesday 20 October 2010 
  
TIME: 12.00 pm 
  
VENUE: **Town Hall, Southport (video conferenced Town Hall, Bootle) 

  
 

 
 
DECISION MAKER: Councillor Tattersall 
SUBSTITUTE: Councillor Booth 
  
 
SPOKESPERSONS: Councillor Dutton 

 
Councillor Hardy 
 

SUBSTITUTES: Councillor Ibbs 
 

Councillor Friel 
 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Ruth Appleby  
 Telephone: 0151 934 2181 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: ruth.appleby@sefton.gov.uk 
 

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions 
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: - 
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater 

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank.



3 

A G E N D A 
 
Items marked with an * involve key decisions 
 

 Item 
No. 

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected  

 

  1. Apologies for Absence 
 

  

  2. Declarations of Interest   

  Members and Officers are requested to give notice 
of any personal or prejudicial interest and the nature 
of that interest, relating to any item on the agenda in 
accordance with the relevant Code of Conduct.  
 

  

  3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 
September 2010 
 

 (Pages 5 - 
12) 

  4. Towards a Low Carbon and Renewable 
Energy Network for the Liverpool City 
Region 

All Wards; (Pages 13 - 
20) 

  Joint Report of the Strategic Director 
Communities and the Planning and Economic 
Development Director  
 

  

  5. Adoption of a Sustainable Procurement 
Policy 

All Wards; (Pages 21 - 
26) 

  Joint report of the Interim Head of Corporate 
Finance and ICT Strategy and the 
Environmental Protection Director.  
 
 
  
 

  

  6. Contract for the Supply of Frozen Prepared 
Meals for the Community Meals Service 

All Wards; (Pages 27 - 
30) 

  Report of the Operational Services Director  
 

  

  7. Regional Coastal Monitoring Programme for 
2011-2015 Procurement Strategy 

Ainsdale; 
Blundellsands; 

Cambridge; 
Church; Dukes; 

Harington; 
Linacre; Manor; 

Meols; 

(Pages 31 - 
36) 

  Report of the Environmental and Technical 
Services Director  
 

  



4 

  8. Local Flood Risk Management All Wards; (Pages 37 - 
48) 

  Report of the Environmental and Technical 
Services Director  
 

  

  9. Sefton Surface Water Management Plan 
Proposals 

All Wards; (Pages 49 - 
58) 

  Report of the Environmental and Technical 
Services Director  
 

  

  10. Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy 
- Public Consultation 'Don't Waste Your Say 

All Wards; (Pages 59 - 
66) 

  Report of the Environmental and Technical 
Services Director  
 

  

  11. Trading Standards North West Annual 
Report 2009/10 

All Wards; (Pages 67 - 
80) 

  Report of the Environmental and Technical 
Services Director  
 

  

  12. Consumer Direct North West Update 2010 All Wards; (Pages 81 - 
88) 

  Report of the Environmental and Technical 
Services Director  
 

  

 
 



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 

FRIDAY 8 OCTOBER 2010. MINUTE NOS 48 AND 50 ARE NOT SUBJECT TO 

“CALL-IN”. 

 

23 

CABINET MEMBER - ENVIRONMENTAL 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT 

ON WEDNESDAY 29 SEPTEMBER 2010 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Tattersall  

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Dutton  
 
 
43. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors Hardy and Friel 
(substitute for Councillor Hardy). 
 
44. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
45. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 AUGUST 2010  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 August 2010 be confirmed as 
a correct record. 
 
46. ENVIRONMENTAL AND TECHNICAL SERVICES - SERVICE 

PLAN 2010/11  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Environmental and 
Technical Services Director on the Environmental and Technical Services 
Plan for 2010/11. 
 
The report indicated that following corporate re-organisation resulting from 
the Major Service Review a new Department had been formed involving 
the merger of parts of the former Environmental Protection Department 
and parts of the former Technical functions.  The Environmental and 
Technical Services Department Service Plan was appended to the report 
and Action Plans 1, 2 and 3 in respect of Protecting the Environment, 
Consumers, Public and Animal Health; Sustainable Waste Management 
and Climate Change and Sustainability functions of the former 
Environmental Protection Department, fell specifically under the portfolio of 
the Cabinet Member – Environmental.   
 
The report indicated that some of the services provided by the Operational 
Services Department came under the Environmental portfolio and these 
would be the subject of a special report by the Operational Services 
Director. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



CABINET MEMBER - ENVIRONMENTAL- WEDNESDAY 29 
SEPTEMBER 2010 
 

24 

RESOLVED:  
 
That the elements of the Environmental and Technical Services service 
plan 2010/11 that fell within the Environmental Portfolio be approved. 
 
47. REVENUE EXPENDITURE, CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND 

PERFORMANCE - 2009/10 PORTFOLIO FINAL ACCOUNTS  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the joint report of the Environmental and 
Technical Services Director, the Operational Services Director and the
[...]
ffered through the Department of Communities and local Government 
to support the Climate Change Local Area Support Programme (CLASP), inviting sub-
regional bids by the 30th September 2010.  The programme will conclude June 2011 so all 
necessary outputs and outcomes will need to be delivered within than period.  Agreement 
has been reached across the Liverpool City Region (LCR) that there should be a single 
co-ordinated bid.   

 
The project will build community, member and officer ability in/ support for renewables 
installations/ climate adaptation through co-learning and shared services that allows LCR 
to do more with less through joint action to reduce costs whilst improving performance.  
This concept behind this work is to build the LCR ability to make progress on the 
substantial opportunities the low carbon economy offers but to do it in a way that develops 
an efficient approach and use of the capacity available. 
 
It is proposed Sefton Council act as the accountable body, given that the LCR Board for 
Environment & Waste would like the Merseyside Environmental Advisory Service (MEAS) 
(who are hosted by Sefton) to be the project manager. The project would simply be added 
to the existing partnership arrangements between MEAS/Sefton and the other 5 Districts 
by identifying this specific project as a priority within the work programmes.   

 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 

To comply with reporting procedures 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 

Agenda Item 4

Page 13



 
 

  

It is recommended that:- 
 
Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Environment and Technical Services:- 

1. Support the proposal to begin to develop a Low Carbon and Renewable 
Energy Network for the Liverpool City Region funded through the DCLG 

2. Continue to receive updates on this proposal as it develops through the 
Climate Change Co-ordination Group (CCCG) 

 
Cabinet:-  

3. Support the proposal to begin to develop a Low Carbon and Renewable 
Energy Network for the Liverpool City
[...]
on Services has 
been consulted and his comments have been incorporated into this report.   
LEGAL 
ENVIRONMENTAL AND TECHNICAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT 
NEIGHBOURHOODS INVESTMENT PROGRAMMES DEPARTMENT 
PLANNING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 
 

 
CORPORATE OBJECTIVE MONITORING: 
 
Corporate 
Objective 

 Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community /   

2 Creating Safe Communities  /  

3 Jobs and Prosperity /   

4 Improving Health and Well-Being /   

5 Environmental Sustainability /   

Agenda Item 4

Page 15



 
 

  

6 Creating Inclusive Communities /   

7 Improving the Quality of Council Services and 
Strengthening local Democracy 

/   

8 Children and Young People 
 

 /  

 

 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS RELIED UPON IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS REPORT 
 

 

1.0 BACKGROUND:  
 
Funding through the Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) is 
available to support the Climate Change Local Area Support Programme (CLASP). Its 
purpose is to increase local authority capacity to tackle the causes and effects of climate 
change in the North West of England.  
 
The requirements of this funding stream are to build skills and capacity across the range of 
local authority responsibilities to:  
 

• Help local authorities understand and undertake their role in tackling climate change; 

• Facilitate the delivery of increased renewable energy supply through supporting the 
local planning process 

• Allowing planning departments to promote better community engagement in climate 
change and the planning process, including on renewable technologies 

 
Funding of £100,000 had been offered to each of the five sub-regions to submit proposals by 
the 30th September 2010.  The programme will conclude June 2011 so all necessary outputs 
and outcomes will need to be delivered within that period.  Agreement has been reached 
across the Liverpool City Region (LCR) that there should be a single co-ordinated bid.   
 
Given the tight deadline, an outline bid was presented to and approved by the LCR Waste & 
Environment on 20th September 2010, in conjunction with a paper drafted by Knowsley (as 
Board lead on Low Carbon Energy) on options for delivering low carbon services in the 
future. The Board endorsed the concept of exploring the potential for a LCR Low Carbon 
Hub and this will be added to the Board’s forward work plan (administered by MEAS). TMP 
and the NWDA were both in attendance and supported this approach.  Discussions are on-
going with Liverpool City Council to ensure that their needs are accommodated as far as 
possible within the bid given that Liverpool was considering a separate bid to CLASP. 
 
The application has been drafted by Knowsley MBC (as CLASP Advisory Group rep for the 
city region), with informal inputs from peers in the city region (environment, planning, regen).  

 
2.0    Current Position 
 
The submission will – build community, member and officer ability in/ support for renewables 
installations/ climate adaptation through co-learning and shared services that allows LCR to 
do more with less by joint action to reduce costs whilst improving performance.  This concept 
behind this work is to build the LCR ability to make progress on the substantial opportunities 
the low carbon economy offers but to do it in a way that develops and makes more efficient 
use of existing capacity.  
 
It is proposed Sefton Council act as the accountable body, given that the Board would like 
MEAS (who are hosted by Sefton) to be the project manager. The Board are aware that 

Agenda Item 4

Page 16



 
 

  

there is due process required by Sefton Council and that this would have to be completed 
(Approved by Sefton’s Cabinet) after the submission date. This position is reflected in the 
funding bid of 30th September.  
 
The project will be added to the existing partnership arrangements between MEAS/Sefton 
and the other 5 Districts by identifying this specific
[...]
o begin to develop a Low Carbon and Renewable 
Energy Network for the Liverpool City Region funded through the DCLG 

8. Agree to Sefton Council being the accountable body for this sub-regional 
approach, to be hosted and project managed by MEAS 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 18



 
 

  

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member – Corporate Services 
Cabinet Member - Environmental 

DATE: 
 

13 October 2010 
20 October 2010 

SUBJECT: 
 

Adoption of a Sustainable Procurement Policy 
 

WARDS 
AFFECTED: 
 

All 

REPORT OF: 
 

John Farrell, Interim Head of Corporate Finance and 
Information Services. 
Peter Moore,  Environmental protection Director 
 

CONTACT 
OFFICER/S: 
 

Tommy Crawford, Head of Procurement 
Tel: 0151 934 4067 
Stephanie Jukes, Sustainability Officer 
Tel: 0151 934 4552 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

NO 
 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY:  
 

To inform the Cabinet Members of the creation and adoption of a Sustainable 
Procurement Policy, that will support all contracting activity across the authority 
(The relevant policy is included as Appendix A to this report). 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 

To inform the Cabinet Members of the background to the creation of the policy 
document and to highlight the importance of incorporating sustainability 
considerations into all procurement activity. 
   
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 

The Cabinet Members are recommended to note the contents of this report. 
 
 

KEY DECISION: 
 

 

No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

Not appropriate 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: Immediately following the period of call-in for the 
minutes of these meetings. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 21



 
 

 

 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS:   
Incorporating sustainability considerations into procurement activity is recognised 
as best practice.  Failure to do so can result in added cost and exposure to 
potential legal risk.  
 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 


[...]
1 Comply with all relevant environmental, health & safety, diversity, disability and employment 

legislation.  

5.2 Work towards meeting the targets as set out by bodies such as the Sustainable Procurement Task 

Force and National Action Plan. 

5.3 Review aims, objectives and targets to ensure continual improvement of our sustainable 

procurement performance. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 26



 
 

  

REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member – Environmental 
Cabinet 
 

DATE: 
 

20 October 2010 
28 October 2010 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

CONTRACT FOR THE SUPPLY OF FROZEN PREPARED MEALS 
FOR THE COMMUNITY MEALS SERVICE 
 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

All Wards 

REPORT OF: 
 

Jim Black 
Operational Services Director 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Colin Upton 
School Meals & Catering Services Manager 
0151 934 3420 
 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 

No 
 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 

To seek approval for the acceptance of a Tender for the supply of frozen prepared meals for the 
Community Meals Service. 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 

A contract with a value greater than £500,000 requires Cabinet approval.   
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 

1. Cabinet Member - Environmental is recommended to refer the report to Cabinet.   
 
2. Cabinet is recommended to award the contract to the following supplier for the period from 1st   

November 2010 to 31st October 2013, with two further option periods of one year –  
Tender No. 1 

 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

Not appropriate 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Following expiry of the call in period. 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 27



 
 

  

 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS:  

A number of alternative suppliers were considered as part of the tender process, however, the 
proposed tenderer offers the best value to the Council. 
 

 
 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

The proposals are fully in line with the Council’s 
Procurement Strategy and the National Procurement 
Strategy for Local Government. 

 
Financial: 

 
 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2010 
2011 
£ 
[...]
rovisions of the Waste Emissions Trading Act and related statutory 
guidance. 

 
2. Merseyside Waste Disposal Authority (MWDA) in partnership with the five 

Local Authorities – Knowsley, Liverpool, St Helens, Sefton and Wirral 
Councils (known as the Merseyside Waste Partnership) - is leading the formal 
review of the JMWMS to identify the best ways forward in delivering 
sustainable waste management for residents over the next twenty years. The 
formal review of the strategy must involve public consultation. 

 
3. The Merseyside Waste Partnership is responsible for the total management of 

767,000 tonnes of waste generated each year by 1.6 million Merseyside 
residents. MWDA manages 14 Household Waste Recycling Centres across 
the region, four waste transfer stations and the Materials Recovery Facility at 
Bidston, with individual districts responsible for collection of waste from 
households and local bring sites. 

 
4. With a collective recycling rate of 33%, Merseyside has made significant 

improvements in its recycling performance in the last few years. However, 
more needs to be done as the cost of disposal to landfill is increasing. The 
Waste Partnership is committed to ensure the region continues to improve all 
aspects of waste management in the face of changing requirements and new 
legislation and an ever-present need to divert more and more waste away 
from landfill.    

 
5. The Strategy was first published in 2005 and set out the guiding principles for 

the delivery of sustainable waste management on Merseyside over the period 
2008-2020. This was updated in 2008 bringing it into line with changes in 
legislation, policy and performance, but kept the original aims and objectives. 
There was a commitment in the original Strategy to review the document after 
five years and that is what the Partnership is now doing.  

 
6. A review of the Waste Strategy for England is due to be published next year 

by the Coalition Government and the Partnersh
[...]
 10

Page 64



Agenda Item 10

Page 65



Agenda Item 10

Page 66



 

  

REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member - Environmental  

DATE: 
 

20
th
 October 2010 

SUBJECT: 
 

TRADING STANDARDS NORTH WEST ANNUAL REPORT 2009/10 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

All 

REPORT OF: 
 

Peter Moore 
Environmental & Technical Services Director 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Andrew Naisbitt 
Trading Standards Section Manager 
0151 934 4014 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

No 
 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To inform the Cabinet Member – Environmental of the Trading Standards North West Annual 
Report 2009/10. 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
To advise the Cabinet Member – Environmental of the Trading Standards North West (TSNW) 
Annual Report 2009/10 and request support for Sefton Trading Standards to continue to fulfil the 
position of ‘Lead Authority’ 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
The Cabinet Member – Environmental  
 
a) Notes the content of this report; and 

b) Supports the Environmental Protection Department’s Trading Standards Section in its 
continuing role as lead authority for TSNW and endorses co-ordination between the 23 
North West Trading Standards Authorities in support of improved efficiency and 
effectiveness of operations. 

 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

N/A 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Immediately following the expiry of the “call-in” period for 
this meeting. 

 

Agenda Item 11

Page 67



 

  

 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: N/A 

 

 
 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

All Cost Implications are met from within existing budgets  

Financial: 

 
 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2008/ 
2009 

£ 

2009/ 
2010 

£ 

2010/ 
2011 

£ 

2011/ 
2012 

£ 

Gross Increase in Capital Expenditure - - - - 

Funded by: - - - - 

Sefton Capital Resources  - - - - 

Specific Capital Resources - - - - 

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue Expenditure - - - - 

Funded by: - - - - 

Sefton funded Resources  - - - - 

Funded from External Resources - - - - 

Doe
[...]
ance £5,446.23 

NB – Figures do not include Scambusters account held by Liverpool TS— 

8

Agenda Item 11

Page 80



 

  

REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member - Environmental  

DATE: 
 

20
th
 October 2010 

SUBJECT: 
 

CONSUMER DIRECT NORTH WEST UPDATE 2010 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

All 

REPORT OF: 
 

Peter Moore 
Environmental & Technical Services Director 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Andrew Naisbitt 
Trading Standards Section Manager 
0151 934 4014 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

No 
 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To advise the Cabinet Member – Environmental of the work of Consumer Direct in the North West 
Region and the potential changes to Consumer Direct after 2010. 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
Consumer Direct North West has requested that the local authorities in the North West region 
demonstrate their continued support for Consumer Direct North West 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
That the Cabinet Member – Environmental notes the report and confirms Sefton Council’s 
continuing support for the provision of readily accessible consumer advice delivered through the 
regional Contact Centres funded by the Office of Fair Trading, in this case Consumer Direct North 
West operated by Agilisys Ltd. 
 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

N/A 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Immediately following the expiry of the “call-in” period for 
this meeting. 

 

Agenda Item 12

Page 81



 

  

 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 

‘Sefton Plus’ formally provided a ‘Front’ office service for the Trading Standards Consumer Advice 
Team. However, due to the complexities of consumer law enquiries Sefton Plus could only provide 
a call reception and processing servicing and not a consumer helpline. Consumer Direct North 
West, staffed by consumer law specialists, supplements the existing Trading Standards Service’s 
existing Consumer Advice Service. 

 

 
 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

All Cost Implications are met from within existing budgets  

Financial: 

 
 

CAPIT
[...]
y passing 
routine consumer cases to CDNW, the Trading Standards Section has been 
able to refocus their resources on the complex or specialised cases and was 
initially able also achieve approximately £30k savings equivalent to 1FTE 
without impacting on the service for those consumers who need their expert 
help, including the vulnerable, or those who require intervention on their behalf. 
These savings are expected to rise to approximately £60k by the end of 
2010/11 by reducing the service to a statutory minimum level. 

 
26. CDNW supplements services provided by Sefton Plus by improving access. In 

some cases not all callers are able to get through, or opening hours may be 
limited. Transferring calls has improved consumer’s access to first-tier advice. 
Since 1st April 2007 CDNW handled almost 29,000 potential calls reducing the 
pressure on Sefton Plus (Contact Centre) 

 
27. Sefton Council signed up to Consumer Direct on the basis it would add value to 

the current services. The proposed changes whilst based on cost efficiencies 
impact on local democracy and control and indeed may not reflect the needs of 
Sefton consumers. However this concern is offset by the level of cost savings 
the Council is able to achieve. 

 

Agenda Item 12

Page 87



Page 88

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 September 2010
	4 Towards a Low Carbon and Renewable Energy Network for the Liverpool City Region
	5 Adoption of a Sustainable Procurement Policy
	6 Contract for the Supply of Frozen Prepared Meals for the Community Meals Service
	7 Regional Coastal Monitoring Programme for 2011-2015 Procurement Strategy
	8 Local Flood Risk Management
	Floodwater appendix

	9 Sefton Surface Water Management Plan Proposals
	SURFACE WATER APPENDIX

	10 Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy - Public Consultation 'Don't Waste Your Say
	Don't Waste your Say Newsletter Oct 2010

	11 Trading Standards North West Annual Report 2009/10
	TRA

Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 

THURSDAY 28 OCTOBER 2010.  MINUTE NOS 57, 59 AND 60 ARE NOT 

SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN”. 

 

30 

CABINET MEMBER - ENVIRONMENTAL 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT, 

ON WEDNESDAY 20 OCTOBER 2010 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Tattersall. 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Dutton and Hardy. 
 
 
54. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
55. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
56. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 September 2010 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 
57. TOWARDS A LOW CARBON AND RENEWABLE ENERGY 

NETWORK FOR THE LIVERPOOL CITY REGION  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Strategic Director – 
Communities, on the development of a Low Carbon and Renewable 
Energy Network for the Liverpool City Region and seeking consent for 
Sefton Council to be the accountable body for the sub-regional bid. 
 
The report indicated that funding had been offered through the Department 
of Communities and Local Government to support the Climate Change 
Local Area Support Programme (CLASP), inviting sub-regional bids by 30 
September 2010.  The programme would conclude in June 2011, so all 
necessary outputs and outcomes would need to be delivered within that 
period.  Agreement had been reached across the Liverpool City Region 
(LCR) that there should be a single co-ordinated bid. 
 
The project would build community, Member and officer ability in/support 
for renewables installations/climate adaptation through co-learning and 
shared services that allowed LCR to do more with less through joint action 
to reduce costs whilst improving performance.  The concept behind this 
work was to build the LCR ability to make progress on the substantial 
opportunities the low carbon economy offered but to do it in a way that 
developed an efficient approach and use of the capacity available. 
 



CABINET MEMBER - ENVIRONMENTAL- WEDNESDAY 20 OCTOBER 
2010 
 

31 

It was proposed that Sefton Council act as the accountable body, given 
that the LCR Board for Environment and Waste would like the Merseyside 
Environmental Advisory Service (MEAS) (who are hosted by Sefton) to be 
the project manager.  The project would simply be added to the existing 
partnership arrangements between MEAS/Sefton and the other 5 Districts 
by identifying this specific project as a priority within the work programmes. 
 
The Cabinet Member stressed the importance of receiving regular detailed 
updates, particularly on the delivery element of the programmes to ensure 
value for money. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(1) The proposal to begin to develop a Low Carbon and Renewable 
Energy Network for the Liverpool City Region, funded through the 
DCLG be supported; 
 

(2) detailed updates on the proposal as it develops through the 
Climate Change Co-ordination Group, emphasising the delivery 
and value for money element of the programme, be submitted on a 
regular basis; and 
 

(3) Cabinet be recommended to: 
 
(i) support the proposal to begin to develop a Low Carbon and 

Renewable Energy Network for the Liverpool City Region 
funded through the DCLG; and 

 
(ii) agree to Sefton Council being the accountable body for this 

sub-regional approach, to be hosted and project managed 
by MEAS. 

 
 
58. ADOPTION OF A SUSTAINABLE PROCUREMENT POLICY  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the joint report of the Interim Head of 
Corporate Finance and ICT Strategy and the Environmental and Technical 
Services Director on a proposed sustainable procurement policy which 
would support all contracting activity across the Authority.  The proposed 
policy was appended to the report. 
  
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
59. CONTRACT FOR THE SUPPLY OF FROZEN PREPARED 

MEALS FOR THE COMMUNITY MEALS SERVICE  

 



CABINET MEMBER - ENVIRONMENTAL- WEDNESDAY 20 OCTOBER 
2010 
 

32 

The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Operational Services 
Director seeking approval for the acceptance of a Tender for the supply of 
frozen prepared meals for the Community Meals Service. 
 
The report indicated that the current contract for the supply of prepared 
frozen meals was due to expire on 31 October 2010; that a contract with 
value greater than £500,000 required approval by Cabinet, that a number 
of alternative suppliers were considered as part of the tender process and 
the proposed tenderer offered the best value to the Council; and that the 
proposals were fully in line with the Council’s Procurement Strategy and 
the National Procurement Strategy for Local Government. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet be recommended to award the contract to Tenderer No. 1, 
for the period from 1 November 2010 to 31 October 2013, with two further 
option periods of one year. 
 
60. REGIONAL COASTAL MONITORING PROGRAMME FOR 2011-

2015 PROCUREMENT STRATEGY  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Environmental and 
Technical Services Director on the proposed procurement strategy for the 
Regional Coastal Monitoring Programme for 2011 to 2015. 
 
The report indicated that Cabinet approval was required for the 
establishment of this framework which would incur expenditure of over 
£500,000 throughout the duration of the programme. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet be recommended to approve the establishment of the 
Regional Coastal Monitoring Programme 2011-2015 Procurement 
Strategy. 
 
61. LOCAL FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Environmental and 
Technical Services Director on new duties being placed on the Council, 
from April 2011, in relation to local flood risk management. 
 
Attached as an Appendix to the report was a fact sheet summarising the 
implications of the Flood and Water Management Act 2010, which placed 
responsibility on local authorities, ‘for leading the co-ordination of flood risk 
management in their areas’. 
 
Whilst welcoming the opportunity for the Council to lead the co-ordination 
of flood risk management, the Cabinet Member emphasised the 
importance of keeping a focus on the financial implications of the role, 
stressing the need for sufficient resources in future budgets for local flood 
risk management delivery and for the provision of a Client function. 



CABINET MEMBER - ENVIRONMENTAL- WEDNESDAY 20 OCTOBER 
2010 
 

33 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the Government’s intention to place additional duties on the 
Council as a Lead Local Flood Authority be noted; 
 

(2) the Government’s intention to fund these additional duties via Area 
Based Grant be noted; and 
 

(3) emphasis be placed on the need for sufficient resources being 
included in future budgets and for the provision of a Client function 
to ensure effective delivery as a Lead Flood Authority.  

 
 
62. SEFTON SURFACE WATER MANAGEMENT PLAN 

PROPOSALS  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Environmental and 
Technical Services Director on the work being undertaken in relation to the 
Surface Water Management Plan (SWMP) for Sefton and identifying the 
strategic objectives, processes and parties involved in the preparation of 
the Plan. 
 
The report indicated that a SWMP Steering Group had been set up, 
comprising officers from Sefton Council, the Environment Agency, United 
Utilities and Capita Symonds.  The strategic objectives for the SWMP 
agreed by the Steering Group were attached as Annex A to the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the work being undertaken on the Surface Water Management Plan 
for Sefton be noted. 
 
63. JOINT MUNICIPAL WASTE MANAGEMENT STRATEGY - 

PUBLIC CONSULTATION 'DON'T WASTE YOUR SAY'  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Environmental and 
Technical Services Director on the statutory consultation for the revision of 
the Merseyside Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy (JMWMS) 
‘Don’t Waste Your Say’. 
 
The report indicated that Merseyside Waste Disposal Authority (MWDA) in 
partnership with the five Local Authorities – Knowsley, Liverpool, St 
Helens, Sefton and Wirral Councils (known as the Merseyside Waste 
Partnership) was leading the formal review of the JMWMS to identify the 
best ways in which the MWDA might deliver sustainable waste 
management over the next twenty years; and that this formal review 
involved public consultation. 
 
The report indicated that the ‘Don’t Waste Your Say’ consultation 
commenced with a media launch on 5 October 2010 and during October 



CABINET MEMBER - ENVIRONMENTAL- WEDNESDAY 20 OCTOBER 
2010 
 

34 

and November 2010 residents across the 5 local authorities would have 
the opportunity to consult on waste disposal issues through a variety of 
methods which included roadshows at various Merseyside locations, focus 
groups, online research via a dedicated website and door to door surveys. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy – Public 
Consultation ‘Don’t Waste Your Say’, be endorsed. 
 
64. TRADING STANDARDS NORTH WEST ANNUAL REPORT 

2009/10  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Environmental and 
Technical Services Director informing him of the Trading Standards North 
West (TSNW) Annual Report 2009/10, attached as an Annex to the report, 
and requesting support for Sefton Trading Standards to continue to fulfil 
the position as ‘Lead Authority’. 
 
Mr. Andrew Naisbitt, Trading Standards Manager and Vice Chair of TSNW 
presented the report and answered questions thereon.  He also referred to 
the recent Government removal of quangos, the implications for the Office 
of Fair Trading, the proposed changes to the UK Consumer and 
Competition Bodies and the greater role for the Citizens Advice service. In 
the light of these changes he emphasised the importance of the Council’s 
continuing role as lead authority for TSNW. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the Environmental Protection Department’s Trading Standards 
Section be supported in its continuing role as lead authority for 
TSNW; and 
 

(2) the co-ordination between the 23 North West Trading 
Standards Authorities in support of improved efficiency and 
effectiveness of operations be endorsed. 

 
 
65. CONSUMER DIRECT NORTH WEST UPDATE 2010  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Environmental and 
Technical Services Director on the work of Consumer Direct in the North 
West Region and the potential changes to Consumer Direct after 2010. 
 
The report indicated that Consumer Direct North West had requested that 
the local authorities in the North West region demonstrate their continued 
support for Consumer Direct North West. 
 
The Trading Standards Manager presented the report, reiterating his 
comments made in Minute 64 above on the recent Government removal of 
quangos, the implications for the Office of Fair Trading, the proposed 



CABINET MEMBER - ENVIRONMENTAL- WEDNESDAY 20 OCTOBER 
2010 
 

35 

changes to the UK Consumer and Competition Bodies and the greater role 
for the Citizens Advice service. In this respect, he emphasised the 
importance of the Council’s continuing support for the provision of readily 
accessible consumer advice, delivered through the regional Contact 
Centres, funded by the Office of Fair Trading - in this case, Consumer 
Direct North West, operated by Agilisys Limited. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the report be noted; and 

 
(2) the Council’s continued support for the provision of readily 

accessible consumer advice delivered through the regional 
Contact Centres, funded by the Office of Fair Trading, in this case, 
Consumer Direct North West, operated by Aglisys Limited, be 
confirmed. 

 
 
 


